RESOLUTION NO. 92-2023

OFFERED BY: Mr. Hoffmann

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT'S 5.9 MILL EMERGENCY LEVY, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, this Council understands that education is essential to the Reminderville citizens and youth, and

WHEREAS, the Twinsburg City School District strives to provide high quality education to the students of the district, which includes the City of Reminderville, and

WHEREAS, State support of school funding is decreasing and costs have been passed to the local school districts, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the District seeks passage of a 10-year 5.9 mill emergency levy on the November 7, 2023 ballot, and

WHEREAS, Council wishes to express its support of the Board of Education and the Twinsburg City School District by supporting passage of the levy.

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. The Council for the City of Reminderville hereby expresses its support for the passage of the emergency levy benefiting the Twinsburg City School District.

SECTION 2. The Council finds and determines that all formal action by this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville, to wit: to ensure timely support, and if this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:

Sam Alonso, Mayor

Attestation:

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing **RESOLUTION 92-2023** was duly and regularly passed by the Council of the City of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on the _____ day of _____, 2023.

Stacey Task Clerk of Council